
	Reviewer’s Comments	Comment by JJ: I think we are missing a response to this from reviewer 2. There is a table added, but it is not really what the reviewer was getting at.

The results from the literature need to be stated in a results section (possibly with a table). These results then lead into the specific aspects of the finding you want to discuss. The key point is the results, content analysis of the documents, needs to be presented. There are no results presented. 
	Response to Comments
	Page and Line No

	Add demographic data
	Added current data and data for the time of the establishment of the State.
	P3, ln15

	Health service provision in Israel
	Added data on current health spending and from when the Law was enacted.
	From p3 ln22 through p4, ln3	Comment by JJ: Not line 23	Comment by JJ: Unless I am missing something there is no data for healthcare spending from when the law was enacted, just from 2022. 

	Rewording of ln13, p4
	This sentence was deleted due to duplication.
	

	Ln34 change residents to population and standardization 
	It should be noted that while the Law specifies “residents” in its definition, the historical data refers to the population, hence the use of the two different terms.
	Done according to the intention of the author

	Ln56, p6 grammatically incorrect	Comment by JJ: The numbering in the reviewers' comments is different from the draft manuscript I have. The reviewers must have got a version where the entire doc is numbered consecutively whereas this version has each page numbered afresh. I cannot change it back because probably if I do the numbering won't match the original anyway and it won’t match your comments.

I suggest we stick to what we have.	Comment by JJ: I don't know where to find this ref as the line numbering has been completely changed

SD  - the document has been reviewed in full
	
	

	Ln54, p6, referring to the gap between population and residents
	See note above.
	

	Ln37, p7, add the word “health” and reform should be lower case
	
	

	What is meant by ln42, p7	Comment by JJ: I can't answer this because I have no way of finding what this refers to as the line numbering is different.
	
	

	Ln46, p7, and ln48, p14, remove the word “I” and replace with “this research” etc.
	This has been corrected.
	P5, ln1 and p5, ln14	Comment by JJ: I am guessing with these as the line numbering has gone awry

	Ln29, p10, change doctor to physician
	This has been corrected.
	P9, ln22

	Ln31, p10. As above
	This has been corrected.
	P9, ln23

	Ln39, p17, add reference to code of ethics
	This has been corrected, with a reference to a paper by Asman and Tabak (2016).
	P17, ln1	Comment by JJ: The line numbering etc did not match

	Ln53, p24, remove your opinion
	This has been corrected.
	p24, ln4

	
	
	

	Reviewer 2
	
	

	Recommendations regarding the organization of the article and an example in the following paper:
Driscoll, A., Worrall‐Carter, L., O'Reilly, J., & Stewart, S. (2005). A historical review of the nurse practitioner role in Australia. Clinical Excellence for Nurse Practitioners, 9, 141-152.
	Done as per the suggested paper, albeit using a different methodology.	Comment by JJ: בוצע בהתאם להתאמה למאמר הנוכחי שכתוב במתודולוגיה שונה

Is this the intended meaning here	Comment by JJ: I don't think that the revised paper has addressed this recommendation fully.

See other comments, but basically, they are asking for the paper to be reorganized and have suggested this paper as an example given that it includes a literature review

There are several things to consider here but first here is how the suggested paper deals with the Methods (which the reviewer also wants re-doing, you have added a Methods section but I don't think it's doing what they want it to do).

A review of policies concerning nurse practitioners in
Australia was undertaken in 2002. GINAHL and EBSGO-
host databases were searched using the following key
words: "nurse practitioner," "advanced practice," and
"Australian nursing policies." 

Here, they have explained how they searched for sources for their literature review, i.e., which databases they searched and for what strings (key words). We need to add this, as per the reviewers' comments.

You then need to talk about what came up in that search--it is not enough to say that no papers came up (as papers addressing issues discussed in the paper relating to Israel did come up--see other comments).

You can see in the Discussion section of this paper, the authors have organized their findings from their lit review into categories to help organize their ideas and discussion. E.g. their categories include "scope of practice" and "protection of title". The reviewers are asking that you organize this paper in a similar way--by looking at the themes that emerged from your lit review and then discussing them in turn with references to the literature you found. The Discussion section as it stands hasn't done this--you have included the categories that the reviewer suggested but only halfway through the section, with the first bit still not organized. Also, we need to first grab all the papers from the search that we need to complete in the Methods section before being able to fully write the Discussion section.
	

	Recommendation for having just one aim for the paper (p. 4, line 37, and p. 5, line 8).
	Comment accepted. The aim has been reformulated, and appears only once.
	P3, lns12–13.


	There should be a methods section with specific information about sources that can be analyzed descriptively, e.g., two sources were included:

Georgiou, I. (2021). The literature review as an exercise in historical thinking. Human Resource Development Review, 20(2), 252–273. https://doi.org/10.1177/15344843211004027

Torraco, R. J. (2016). Writing integrative literature reviews: Using the past and present to explore the future. Human Resource Development Review, 15(4), 404–428. https://doi.org/10.1177/1534484316671606
	This has been corrected in accordance with the recommendations.
	

	I expected to see a citation to support the content in the manuscript: Rosen, B., Waitzberg, R., & Merkur, S. (2015). Israel: Health System Review. Health systems in transition, 17(6), 1–212.
	Done. No other articles were found in the aforementioned journal on the subject of this study.	Comment by JJ: The reviewer also suggested looking at PubMed for more articles

I had a quick look (again timed to just 10 minutes) and found these which do give info on topics discussed here. I think the issue is you are looking very specifically at articles that specifically state they are on the precise exact topic of the national health insurance law and nursing while there are related papers that are just presented from a slightly different lens e.g. (these both talk about training and changes in the healthcare system. One could look at these papers and see if nurses are specifically described in them as being involved in managing and developing responses to these changes)

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22088156/

Israel's healthcare system is undergoing constant transformation; nurses' roles and education are changing accordingly. Israel's severe shortage of physicians has led to an increase in nurses' authority and responsibilities. The nursing profession is addressing many questions particularly in light of its expanded responsibilities and the current lack of legislation related to the practice of nursing. Additionally Israel is coping with an increasing shortage of nurses and the rapid development of innovative technologies. This article describes Israel's shifting reality and the nation's responses to these changing conditions. Responses include increasing financial support, enhancing educational opportunities, expanding the nursing role, and using new technologies. 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25383713/

Deinstitutionalization policies are being gradually implemented in Israel. Most recently, an insurance reform has been approved, in which mental health services will be included in the HMO's service package. As most Israeli mental health nurses are currently employed in institutional settings, the Ministry of Health's Nursing Division seeks to estimate their scope of employment in preparation for the anticipated changes. The aim of this study is to describe present-day professional practice characteristics of qualified psychiatric nurses and identify practice areas for which advanced training may be required. 	Comment by JJ: You  are also missing a response to this comment from the reviewer--in a methods section you need to explain how you searched for information in various databases (the reviewer provided some examples and says that there were 300 papers), it’s not enough to say that there were no articles found.

The point is to state the search you conducted in the literature as well as other documents. This is not a systematic review, but the search for a narrative review is documented systematically
	P3, ln22; p4, ln11.	Comment by JJ: This ref appears at these locations

	The results from the literature need to be stated in a results section (possibly with a table).
	A scientific search did not reveal any additional papers on nursing and the National Insurance Law in Israel or health reform/ policy, and this has been noted in the paper.	Comment by JJ: The reviewer suggested looking in the Israeli journal of health policy research


https://ijhpr.biomedcentral.com/articles?query=national+health+insurance+law+nursing&volume=&searchType=&tab=keyword
I had a quick look (timed myself to limit to 10 minutes) and found the below. I would think about incorporating this as otherwise it looks like we are ignoring the reviewer's suggestion

https://ijhpr.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s13584-017-0197-5

Many health system leaders believe that the roles of health plan nurses have changed significantly in recent years due to a mix of universal developments (such as population aging and academization of the profession) and Israel-specific changes 

This paper talks about nursing shortages which makes mention of academic training tracks
https://ijhpr.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s13584-015-0043-6

Efforts have been made for several years to increase the trained nursing workforce. These efforts include a considerable increase in the number of students on academic training tracks in nursing school, the introduction of programs for academic retraining for registered nursing (about 500 recruits per year), and the devising of a 2.5-year nursing training program offering a nursing diploma [25]. Accordingly, some 1,200 nurses from all these qualification programs (academic and diploma) can be expected to enter the workforce each year from 2010 to 2014. Subsequently, we can expect approximately 1,800 licensed nurses to enter the workforce every year. 

This paper talks about Advanced practitioners which links to the academization of nursing noted in your paper
https://ijhpr.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s13584-016-0065-8

There have been few proposed policy-based solutions to Israeli nursing shortages. Despite evidence of increased nursing schools and nursing graduates in recent years, Israel’s nursing shortage remains a growing problem. There is neither evidence in the literature nor government reports to suggest that policies have been implemented to close the current nursing shortage or to further increase nursing graduate rates. 

	P5, ln17.



	A renewed search in PubMed, CINHAL, etc., according to the recommendations.
	A scientific search did not reveal any additional articles on nursing and the National Health Insurance Law or health reform or policy and this has been noted in the paper.	Comment by JJ: I think this could be revisiteds based on the reviewer's suggestions. She has provided some search strings for PubMed (which can also be used in other databases). I performed one of the searches and this is the result

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/?term=%28%28%22health+policy%22%5BTitle%2FAbstract%5D%29+AND+%28%22Israel%22%5BTitle%2FAbstract%5D%29%29+AND+%28%28%22nurse%22%5BTitle%2FAbstract%5D%29+OR+%28%22nursing%22%5BTitle%2FAbstract%5D%29%29

Within the search outputs there are papers that are relevant to the paper. I think that the misunderstanding is you are focussed on searching JUST for the national health insurance law and nursing which is a very narrow parameter and actually your paper is broader than this in its discussion because it talks about nurses' input into policy, nurses' education and the academization of nursing, and advanced nurse practitioners, which are topics that do come up in these searches.

For example, the above link gives 15 papers including these:

Aaron EM, Andrews CS. Integration of advanced practice providers into the Israeli healthcare system. Isr J Health Policy Res. 2016 Feb 22;5:7. doi: 10.1186/s13584-016-0065-8. PMID: 26909141; PMCID: PMC4763450.

Greenberger C, Haron Y, Riba S. The Nursing Division of the Israeli Health Ministry Moves Nursing Into the Forefront of Health Care. Policy Polit Nurs Pract. 2014 Feb;15(1-2):49-57. doi: 10.1177/1527154414538101. Epub 2014 Jun 10. PMID: 24915865.

Kagan I, Biran E, Telem L, Steinovitz N, Alboer D, Ovadia KL, Melnikov S. Promotion or marketing of the nursing profession by nurses. Int Nurs Rev. 2015 Sep;62(3):368-76. doi: 10.1111/inr.12178. Epub 2015 Mar 10. PMID: 25756832.

These are all relevant to your broader discussion on the role of nurses in the health care system in Israel, including policy.

The reviewers are asking for a more structured and more detailed literature review that is organized by topic in some way.
	P5, ln17.



